

Convenience English translation of Czech official version In case of discrepancy, Czech version prevails

## EXPLANATIONS TO SHAREHOLDER REQUESTS CRUDE OIL SUPPLY AGREEMENTS

Referring to the explanation to shareholder request, submitted by Mr. Ondřej Čech, regarding crude oil supply agreements, provided during the Ordinary General Meeting of UNIPETROL, a.s., Company ID No.: 61672190, with its registered office at Prague 4, Na Pankráci 127, Postal Code: 140 00 ("Unipetrol") held on 7 June 2017 (the "General Meeting"), Unipetrol advises as follows:

## Explanation:

All agreements between PKN ORLEN S.A. and UNIPETROL RPA, s.r.o. regarding crude oil supplies are listed in the UNIPETROL RPA, s.r.o. Related Parties Reports (therefore, requested information is publicly available).

REBCO crude oil supplies via Druzhba pipeline are secured based on term contracts entered into between PKN ORLEN S.A. and UNIPETROL RPA, s.r.o. The current term contracts with PKN ORLEN S.A. covering pipeline crude oil supply are:

- Agreement for crude oil deliveries from the resources of Rosneft Oil Company (listed in the UNIPETROL RPA, s.r.o. 2016 Related Parties Report on page no. 14); refer to regulatory announcements nos. 15/2013, 8/2014, 10/2015 and 18/2016 for more details;
- Agreement for crude oil deliveries from the resources of Tatneft (listed in the UNIPETROL RPA, s.r.o. 2016 Related Parties Report on page no. 13); refer to regulatory announcements nos. 18/2016 and 28/2016 for more details.

The particular sweet crude oil supply agreements entered into between PKN ORLEN S.A. and UNIPETROL RPA, s.r.o. are listed in the UNIPETROL RPA, s.r.o. Related Parties Report for 2016 on page nos. 13 and 14.

Board of Directors of UNIPETROL, a.s.

Andrzej Modrzejewski

Chairman of Board of Directors

Mirosław Kastelik

Vice Chairman of Board of Directors